

No. 23-0115

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

IN RE EUGENE CLEGG, DEBTOR

VERA LYNN FLOYD, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

v.

EUGENE CLEGG, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM NUMBER 28
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	I
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	II
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	VI
<u>PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	VI
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	1
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	3
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
I. THE CODE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND UNDERLYING POLICY SUPPORT THAT ANY POST-PETITION, PRE-CONVERSION INCREASE IN EQUITY INURES TO THE BENEFIT OF THE DEBTOR.	5
A. The Plain Meaning of Sections 348(f)(1)(A) and 541(a)(6) Requires Any Post-Petition, Pre-Conversion Increase in Equity to Inure to the Benefit of the Debtor...	8
B. Alternatively, Section 348(f)(1)(A) is Ambiguous and Its Legislative History, Underlying Policy, and Statutory Construction Support Debtor’s Argument.	10
1. <u>Ambiguity in Section 348(f)(1)(A) Creates Two Interpretations.</u>	11
2. <u>Legislative History and Underlying Policy Support the <i>Barrera</i> Interpretation.</u>	12
3. <u>The <i>Castleman</i> Interpretation Produces Statutory Conflict.</u>	15
II. THE CODE’S TEXT AND PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS FORECLOSE THE POSSIBILITY OF A TRUSTEE SELLING HER ABILITY TO AVOID AND RECOVER TRANSFERS AS PROPERTY OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE.	20
A. The Plain Language of the Code Does Not Allow a Trustee to Sell Her Ability to Avoid and Recover Transfers as Property of the Bankruptcy Estate.	21
1. <u>The Plain Language of Section 541(a) Does Not Include a Trustee’s Ability to Avoid and Recover Transfers as Property of the Bankruptcy Estate.</u>	22
a. Section 541(a)(1).	23
b. Section 541(a)(7).	24
2. <u>When Read as a Whole, the Code Prevents a Trustee from Selling Her Power to Avoid and Recover Transfers.</u>	26
B. Adopting Trustee’s Argument Would Violate Canons of Statutory Interpretation and Public Policy Considerations.	28
1. <u>Including a Trustee’s Ability to Avoid and Recover Transfers as Property of the Estate Would Create Superfluous Language in the Code.</u>	28
2. <u>The Code’s Underlying Policy Considerations Urge this Court to Find that a Trustee May Not Sell Her Avoidance Powers.</u>	29
C. Alternatively, if this Court Finds that a Trustee May Sell Her Ability to Avoid and Recover Transfers, a Trustee May Still Not Sell to an Adversarial Buyer.	31
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	33
<u>APPENDIX</u>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874).....	30
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 1 (1924)	22
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	8, 21
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	10, 12
<i>City of Chicago, Illinois v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. 154 (2021).....	28
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	17
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	7, 10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015)	5, 6, 9, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	7
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	13, 19
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	22
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	8
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	15
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	31
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	8
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	12
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	31
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 144 (1932).....	7
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	7, 8, 10, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	23, 24
